

Department of Environmental Protection

Jeb Bush Governor Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Colleen M. Castille Secretary

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE PERMIT CORRECTION

In the Matter of an Administrative Permit Correction:

Ms. Karen Sheffield	FINAL Permit Renewal No. 0570039-017-AV
General Manager	Administrative Permit Correction No. 0570039-021-AV
Tampa Electric Company	Big Bend Station
P.O. Box 111	
Tampa, FL 33601-0111	

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection has determined that a minor correction to information contained in FINAL Permit Renewal Number 0570039-017-AV is required. The change corrects the calendar year dates listed in the Acid Rain Part of the current Title V Permit Renewal. This Administrative Permit Correction is processed as project number 0570039-021-AV, pursuant to Rule 62-210.360, F.A.C. The correction is as noted below.

- Specific Condition 2. of the Phase II Acid Rain Part is corrected, as follows:
- 2. Sulfur dioxide (SO_2) allowance allocations and nitrogen oxide (NO_x) requirements for each Acid Rain unit are as follows:

E.U. ID	EPA ID		. Year				
No.			2005	2006	2007	2008	2009
-001	BB01	SO ₂ allowances, under Table 2 of 40 CFR 73	12132*	12132*	12132*	12132*	12132*
		NO _x limit**	Note: The applicable emission limitation, under 40 CFR 76.6(a)(3), is 0.84 lb/mmBtu.				
			1			ssions . Under the he annual mitation of	

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE PERMIT CORRECTION FINAL Permit Renewal No. 0570039-017-AV Administrative Permit Correction No. 0570039-021-AV

Page 2 of 4

E.U. ID	EPA				Year		***** 7***
No.	ID		2005	2006	2007	2008	2009
-002	- BB02	SO ₂ allowances, under Table 2 of 40 CFR 73	12196*	12196*	12196*	12196*	12196*
		NO _x limit**	1	applicable en is 0.84 lb/mi		ation, under 4	10 CFR
	,		Environme averaging p the plan, th annual aver limitation of	ant to 40 CFF ntal Protection blan submitte is unit's NO, rage alternation of 0.74 lb/MN nual heat input	on approves to don 6/28/04 cemissions si ve contempo MBtu. In add	the NO _x emis 4 for this uni hall not exce traneous emis ition, this un	ssions t. Under ed the ssion it shall
-003	BB03	SO ₂ allowances, under Table 2 of 40 CFR 73 NO _x limit**	11444* 11444* 11444* 11444* 11444* Note: The applicable emission limitation, under 40 CFR 76.6(a)(3), is 0.84 lb/mmBtu. 2.c. Pursuant to 40 CFR 76.11, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection approves the NO _x emissions averaging plan submitted on 6/28/04 for this unit. Under the plan, this unit's NO _x emissions shall not exceed the annual average alternative contemporaneous emission limitation of 0.53 lb/MMBtu. In addition, this unit shall have an annual heat input limit of 36,047,400 MMBtu.		tment of sions t. Under ed the ssion it shall		

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE PERMIT CORRECTION FINAL Permit Renewal No. 0570039-017-AV Administrative Permit Correction No. 0570039-021-AV

Page 3 of 4

E.U. ID	EPA		Year				
No.	ID		2005	2006	2007	2008	2009
-004	BB04	SO ₂ allowances, under Table 2 of 40 CFR 73	8780*	8780*	8780*	8780*	8780*
		NO _x limit**	Note: The applicable emission limitation, under 40 (76.5(a)(1), is 0.45 lb/mmBtu.				40 CFR
			2.d. Pursuant to 40 CFR 76.11, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection approves the NO _x emissions averaging plan submitted on 6/28/04 for this unit. Under the plan, this unit's NO _x emissions shall not exceed the annual average alternative contemporaneous emission limitation of 0.44 lb/MMBtu. In addition, this unit shall have an annual heat input limit of 36,047,400 MMBtu.				

^{*}The number of allowances held by an Acid Rain source in a unit account may differ from the number allocated by the USEPA under Table 2 of 40 CFR 73. "Allowance" means an authorization by the USEPA Administrator under the federal Acid Rain Program to emit up to one ton of sulfur dioxide during a specified calendar year.

This permit correction corrects and is a part of FINAL Permit Renewal Number 0570039-017-AV. This permit correction is issued pursuant to Chapter 403, Florida Statutes.

Any party to this order (permit) has the right to seek judicial review of the permit pursuant to Section 120.68, F.S., by the filing of a Notice of Appeal pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appealate Procedure, with the Clerk of the Department in the Legal Office; and by filing a copy of the Notice of Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of Appeal. The Notice of Appeal must be filed within 30 (thirty) days from the date this Notice is filed with the Clerk of the permitting authority.

Executed in Tallahassee, Florida.

Trina L. Vielhauer, Chief Bureau of Air Regulation

Jud Vilhan

^{**} Based on the Phase II NO_x applications.

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE PERMIT CORRECTION FINAL Permit Renewal No. 0570039-017-AV Administrative Permit Correction No. 0570039-021-AV

Page 4 of 4

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE PERMIT CORRECTION was sent by certified mail (*) and copies were mailed by U.S. Mail before the close of business on 2 10 to the person(s) listed or as otherwise noted:

Ms. Karen Sheffield*

Ms. Alice Harmon, EPCHC

Mr. Jerry Kissel, Southwest District Office

U.S.EPA, Region 4 (INTERNET E-mail Memorandum)

Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on this date, pursuant to §120.52(7), Florida Statutes, with the designated Department Clerk, receipt of which is hereby agknowledged.

0 //

(Date)

	U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only: No Insurance Coverage Provided)						
	1						
0054	Ms. Karen SHe	field, Ceneral	Manager S E				
=0	Postage	\$					
702	Certified Fee	·					
	Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required)		Postmark Here				
0000	Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)						
	Total Postage & Fees	\$					
2870	Sent To Ms. Karen Sheffield, General Manager						
7000	Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No. P.O. Box 111 City State, ZIP. 4 Tampa, Florida 33601-0111						
7							
	PS Form 3800, May 20	000	See Reverse for Instructions				